

NO. 17-50062

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

JOSEPH NGUYEN,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case No. 3:13-cr-3447-MMA
Honorable Michael M. Anella, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Stephanie Lacambra
Kit Walsh
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
stephanie@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... iv

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 2

 I. Due Process Requires Disclosure of Source Code Relied Upon by the
 Prosecution 3

 A. Due Process Entitles the Defense to Review the Prosecution’s Evidence...4

 B. Defense Review of Source Code Used by the Prosecution to Establish
 Guilt is Essential to the Fair Resolution of a Criminal Proceeding.....5

 1. It is routine to discover flaws in software via adversarial and
 independent analysis. 6

 2. Given the potential for error and undisclosed assumptions, source code
 and developmental material review is essential to a fair resolution. 10

 3. Exclusion is the appropriate remedy for non-disclosure..... 11

 C. Due Process Prohibits Burden Shifting to the Defense.....12

 II. In the Unusual Situation Where a Third Party’s Interest Is Proven to
 Outweigh the Public’s Compelling Interest in a Fair and Public Trial, A
 Protective Order Sufficiently Protects Trade Secrets in the Criminal Justice
 Context 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Davenport v. State,
289 Ga. 399 (Ga. 2011) 9

Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979) 13

Mullaney v. Wilbur,
421 U.S. 684 (1975) 12

Patterson v. NY,
432 U.S. 197 (1977) 12

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 3, 11, 14

Sandstrom v. Montana,
442 U.S. 510 (1979) 12

State v. Chun,
194 N.J. 54 (N.J. 2008)..... 9

State v. Schwartz,
447 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1989) 11

State v. Underdahl,
767 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. 2009) 9

United States v. Kevin Johnson,
15-CR-565 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27 2017) 8

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §1054.1 5

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 (a)(1)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend VI..... 4, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XIV 4, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Allie Coyne, *CBA blames coding error for alleged money laundering*
 (Aug. 7, 2017) itnews 7
 Andrea Roth, *Machine Testimony* (2017) 126 Yale L. J. 1972 7
 Christian Chessman, *A ‘Source’ of Error: Computer Code, Criminal Defendants,
 and the Constitution* (Feb. 2017) 105 Cal. L. Rev. 179 7
 David Murray, *Queensland authorities confirm ‘miscode’ affects DNA evidence
 in criminal cases* (March 20, 2015) Courier Mail 9
 Dustin B. Benham, *Proportionality, Pretrial Confidentiality, and Discovery
 Sharing* (2014) 71 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 2181 13, 14
 Edward J. Imwinkelried, *Computer Source Code: A Source of the Growing
 Controversy Over the Reliability of Automated Forensic Techniques*
 (Fall 2016) 66 DePaul L. Rev. 97 8
 Jack Power, *Software company behind HSE scan glitch begins investigation*
 (Aug. 5, 2017) The Irish Times 7
 Michael King and David Herring, *Research Satellites for Atmospheric Sciences,
 1978-Present, Serendipity and Stratospheric Ozone, NASA’s Earth
 Observatory* (Dec. 10, 2001) 6
 Michael Zhivich & Robert K. Cunningham, *The Real Cost of Software Errors*
 (March 1, 2009) IEEE Security & Privacy 6
 President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology (PCAST), *Report to
 the President: Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific
 Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (Sept. 2016) 8
*Research Satellites for Atmospheric Sciences, 1978-Present, Serendipity and
 Stratospheric Ozone, NASA’s Earth Observatory* 6

Roger A. Grimes, <i>Five Reasons Why Software Bugs Still Plague Us</i> (July 8, 2014) CSO Online	6
Sonari Glinton, <i>How A Little Lab In West Virginia Caught Volkswagen's Big Cheat</i> (Sept. 24, 2015) NPR Morning Edition	7
